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5. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved March 22, 1893.
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An net to authorize cittes to make certain local improvementselua. f

and assets the cost thereof on abutting property.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minnesota:
SECTION 1. All cities in the state of Minnesota are

hereby authorized to levy assessments for local improve-
ments upon the property fronting upon such improve-
ments without regard to cash valuation.

SEC. 2. Such assessment may be made by any city in
the state for paving, curbing, graveling, macadamising
and planting any street, lane, alley or highway, and the
expense of such improvement may he defrayed by an
assessment upon the real estate fronting thereon, to be
levied in the manner hereinafter prescribed.

S.EC. 3. Two or more improvements upon one or more
streets, either of paving, curbing, graveling, macadamiz-
ing or planking, or either or any of them, may "be done
at the same time under one order, and may be included
in one contract. And the city council may, when any
contract is let for paving, include in such contract the
laying of feewer pipes to the curb, and the cost of the
same may be assessed against the lot for which such
sewer pipes are laid as a part of or in connection with
the assessment for such paving.

SEC. 4. The expense of any such improvement shall
be chargeable to and assessed upon the lots and parcels
of land abutting upon the street, lane, alley or highway
in wrhich such improvement is contracted to be done,
upon the basis of an equal sum per front foot of each
lot or parcel, measuring along the line of such improve-
ment;

Provided, if two or more improvements are included in
one contract, the expense of each improvement shall be
separately apportioned and assessed upon the lots and
parcels of land abutting upon such improvement, but
two or more improvements may be included in one assess-
ment proceeding.

SEC. 5. Prior to the passage of any resolution for the
doing of any work, the expense of which is to be assessed
upon tibutting lots or parcels of land, as provided in
this act, the city council of such city shall cause plans
and specifications of such proposed work, with an esti-
mate of the probable expense thereof, to be made by the
city engineer of such city and presented to the council
for its approval, and the same shall immediately, upon
the approval thereof by the council, be filed with the
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city clerk or recorder of such, city for the inspection of
all parties interested.

The city council shall then designate a time, not less
than twenty days distant, and a place at which it will
meet and act in relation to the doing of the proposed
work, find direct that notice be given by the clerk or
recorder of such meeting, aud the time and place thereof,
and that in the meantime sealed proposals for the doing
of such work and tlie furnishing of all material therefor
will be received by the city clerk or recorder.

In such notice shall be stated the location of the pro-
posed work, and reference shall be made therein to the
said plans, specifications and estimate so filed with the
clerk or recorder, and the said notice shall be given by
publication thereof in the official paper of such city at
Jeast once in each week for two successive weeks prior
to the time designated as aforesaid by the council.

At the time and place designated in such notice an
opportunity shall "be given to any and all interested par-
ties to be heard for or against such proposed work, and
the recorder or clerk shall, in presence of the city coun-
cil, open and read all sealed proposals which may have
been received for the doing of such work, and the furnish-
ing of all material therefor, and the city council may
then, by a majority vote of all its members, accept the
most favorable proposal (such proposal to be that of the
lowest responsible bidder) and by resolution authorize
the doing of the proposed work, or any part thereof, by
the person or persons whose proposal shall have been
accepted, and direct that written contract be made with
him or them therefor; or may reject any or all pro-
posals offered, aud refuse to authorize the doing of such
work or of any particular part thereof; or if it is deemed
by said council to be to the best interests of the city,
and the city engineer's estimate ia less than the lowest
bid for gaid work and material, may reject all proposals
offered, and authorize the doing of such work under the
direction of the city engineer without contract, 01- may,
in its discretion from lack of a quorum, or other reason,
postpone the consideration and decision of the whole
matter, or any branch thereof, to a future definite time,
of which postponement all parties interested shall be
required and deemed to take notice. Such resolution,
after the same has been passed by the council, shall be
signed by the president of the council and attested by
the recorder or clerk, and on the next day after the pass-
age thereof the same shall be transmuted by such re-
corder to the mayor for bis approval. Jf the mayor
approve the same he shall append his signature with the
date of his approval thereto, and return tho samp to
said recorder wiUiin five days (Sundays exrepted) from
the date of its transmission 'to him; and if he declines
to approve the same he shall within said period of five
days return the same to the clerk or recorder with a
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statement of his objections thereto, to be presented to
the council at its next meeting thereafter.

Upon the return of avid resolution to the council, -with-
out the major's approval, the question shall fipuin he
put upon the passage of the same, notwithstanding the
objections of the mayor, and if upon Bach rote, which
shall be taken by a call of the ayes and noes, two-thirds
of all the members of the council shall rote in favor of
such resolution, the same shall be declared enacted, and
stall haTe the same force and effect as if approved Ivy the
mayor. If such, resolution, so submitted to the mayor,
sliall not be returned by hiui to the recorder yithin said
fire days, Sundays excepted, after presentation thereof
to kirn, the same shall be deemed to he approved "by Win,
and he shall deliver the same to the clerk or recorder
on demand.

SEC. 6. All contracts authorized by this act shall "be
eaecnted on behalf of the city Try the mayor, and attested
"by the clerk or recorder.

SEC. 7. After the resolution mentioned in section fire
hereof has been duly passed "by the city council, the city
engineer shall assess the cost of such work (the anionnt
of the bid accepted by the council to "be taken as such
coat) upon the several lots or parcels of land abutting
npon the street, lane, alley or hiplnray in vfhich such
improvement is contracted to be done, aa designated in
section four of this act, and shall make an assessment
thereof in writing;, in which shall he given a description
of each, lot or parcel so assessed, the name of the owner
thereof, if known, and the eract amount assessed thereon,
and shall, at its next regular meeting after the com-
pletion of such assessment, submit the same to the city
council; provided, if said conncil has rejected all pro-
posals offered, and has authorized tlie doing of such,
work under the direction of the city engineer, without
contract, the city engineer's estimate shall be taken as
the cost of such work, for the purpose of such, assess-
ment.

SEO. 8. On receipt of said assessment the conncil shall
direct that the same "be placed on tile with tUe clerk or
recorder, and shall appoint a time, not less than ten
days distant, and a place, when and where it will meet
to consider and act upon such assessment, anil the cleric
or recorder shall thereupon canse notice of such meet-
ing, and 1he time, place and purpose thereof, to_be given
by one publication of such notice in the official news-
paper of sach city at least fire days prior to the time
so appointed for said meeting, and in said notice shall
be given a, brief description of the lots and parcels men-
tioned ia the assessment so tied, the amount assessed
to each, and the names so far as Inown of tie owners
of such lots and parcels,

SEC 9. At the time and place so appointed, as pro-
vided in the last preceding section, the conncil shall pro-
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ceed to consider said assessment and hear all objections
which parties interested may desire to make thereto,
and may adjourn, if necessary, from time to time, and
shall, after due consideration, make, such corrections or
changes in said assessment as tliey may deem necessary
to perfect and equalize the name on the basis prescribed
in this act, and shall confirm and establish the assess-
ment as so corrected and equalized; and the said assess-
ment, as so confirmed ami established, shall be final,
conclusive and binding upon all parties interested, and
no appeal shall lie in any case from such confirmation;
and the several amounts charged in such assessment,
as so confirmed and established, against the several lots
and parcels of laud therein mentioned, shall be collected
as hereinafter provided. If any assessments be annulled
or set aside, the said city engineer shall proceed de novo
to make another or new assessment in like manner, and
like notice shall be given as herein required in relation
to the first.

SEO. It). When in any case any iwrtion of the cost
and expense of making any improvement mentioned in
this act .shall, by virtue of any valid law or ordinance,
or by virtue of any valid contract, be chargeable UJKIU
any railway company, the amount so chai-geable may
be assessed upon such railway company, and the balance
only upon real estate abutting upon the. street in which
such improvement is to be made, nnd the city may col-
lect the amount so assessed upon said railway company
by distress and sale of personal pro]>erty* in the manner
provided for by the general laws of this state in the
case of taxes levied upon personal property, or by suit
brought for that purpose; provided, however, that any
real estate belonging to such, railway company shall be
assessed as in other cases.

SEO. 11. "When any special assessment shall have been
confirmed, it shall be the duty of the clerk or recorder
to issue a warrant for the collection thereof, which shall
be under the seal of said city, and signed b> the mayor
and such clerk or recorder of said city, and shall contain
a printed or written copy of the assessment roll as con-
firmed, as aforesaid, or so much thereof t\s describes the
real estate and the amount of the assessment in each
case.

SEO. 12. All warrants issued for the collection of spe-
cial assessments shall be delivered by the clerk or re-
corder to the city treasurer within five days thereafter,
taking his receipt therefor.

SRC?. i:j. T'pon the receipt of any warrant for the col-
lection of any wpwial assessment, t'Ue city treasurer shall
forthwith give notice by one publication in the official
newspaper of the city that such warrant is in his hands
for collection, briefly describing its nature, and request-
ing all persons interested to make immediate payment
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at bis offices tliat in default thereof the same will be
collected at the cost and expense of the persons liable
for the payment of such assessments.

Szc, 14. All assessments levied under the provisions
of this net shall be a paramount lien on the real estate
on. which the same may be imposed from the date of the
warrant issued for the collection thereof,

Sue. 15. 'If the assessments charged in any special
assessment warrant made for any improvements what
soever, under the provisions of this act, shall uot be paid
\vitMn thirty days after the publication of notice by
the city treasurer that he has received sucli warrant
for collection, except in case it is on a collection war-
rant isued on or by reason of a reassessment or a new
assessment, in which latter case the notice that such,
warrant is in the treasurer's hands shall require payments
to be made within ten days after the publication, the as-
sessment then remaining unpaid shall be collected with
interest at the rate of ten per cent per annum there
after until the same shall lie paid.

Kic. 16. It shall be the duty of the city treasurer, im-
mediately after the expiration of thirty dnys, or after ten
days on a reassessment or a new assessment warrant
mentioned in the preceding section, to report to the
district court of the county in which said city is lo-
cated, at any general or special term thereof, all as-
sessment -warrants remaining unpaid for the collection
of any assessments, under the provisions of this act,
which have l)een delivered to him, and then and there
ask for judgment against the sever.il lots and parcels
of land described in such warrants for the amounts of
assessment, interest, and costs i-pspoctiveh- due thereon.
The city treasurer shall previously jrire at least ten days'
notice by one publication in the official paper of said
city of his intended application for judgment, which no-
tice shall briefly specify the respective warrants upon
which such application is to "be made, and a description
of the property against which judgment is desiit*d, aad
require all persons interested to attend at said term.
The adyortisement so published shall bo deemcnl and
tat en to be sufficient and legal notice of tho aforesaid
and intended applications by the city treasurer to such
court for judgment, and shall be held a sufficient demand
and refusal to pay said assessment.

SEC 17. The city treasurer shall obtain a copy of the
advertisement or advertisements referred to in the pre-
ceding section, together witU an affidavit of the due pub-
lication thereof, from the printer or publisher of the
newspaper in which the same was published, and shall
file the same with the clerk of such court at tho said
terra with said reports.

SRC. 18. The clerk of said court, upoa the filing of
rfdark such reports of the city treasurer, shall receive and pre-

serve the same, and shall annex: thereto, or flic there-
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with, all judgments, orders and other proceedings of said
court in relation thereto. Each of said reports shall
constitute a separate proceeding or suit, and shall be
docketed by the clerk of said court in a suitable record
book, to be kept by him for that purpose, in such man-
ner as will sufficiently indicate the nature of the improve-
ment for which the assessment is made, in which said
record book the judgment, when rendered, shall also be
docketed; provided, however, that the court may, by
rule, or otherwise, direct how and in what form such
proceedings and judgments may be entered or docketed,
and what further record, if any, shall be made thereof,
ami what papers shall be filed, and how kept and pre-
served.

SEC. 19. It shall be the duty of the court, upon the Hearing by
filing of said reports, to proceed immediately to the hear- coon,
ing of the same, and1 they shall have priority over all
other causes pending in said court. The said court shall
pronounce judgment against the several lots and parcels Entry or judg-
of land described in said reports, for which no objection ment-
shall be filed, for the amount of the assessment, interest,
damages and costs due severally thereon. The owner of
any property described in said reports, or any person
beneficially interested therein, who shall feel aggrieved
by such assessment, shall file in said court his objections,
in writing, to the recovery of judgment against such
property, and shall serve a copy thereof upon the city
attorney, at least five days prior to the time designated
in the city treasurers notice, that he will apply for judg-
ment as provided for in section sixteen of this act. No
objection will be interposed or sustained in relation to
any of the proceedings prior to the confirmation of the
assessment, except that the rity council had no authority
to order the said improvement, or to have the said work
performed; and no objections as to any other of the
proceedings shall be sustained on any mere formal ir-
regularity or defect, and the city treasurer may amend
by IPJIVP of the court in its discretion in any matter in
furtherance of justice. The court shall hear and deter-
mine all objections in a summary manner without plead-
ings, and shall dispose of the same with as little delay
as possible, consistent with the demands of public justice;
but should justice require that for any cause 1he suit
as to one or more owners should be delayed, judgment
shall then be rendered as to the other property and lands,
and process shall issue for the Rale thereof, the same as
in other rases.

SPO. 20. In all cases where a judgment shall be ron-
deml in default against the property described in waul ton^of noS».
reports, the court shall thereupon direct the clerk of said
court to make out and enter an order for the sale of the
same, which said order shall be substantially in the fol-
lowing form:

"Whereas, due notice has been given of the intended
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application for a judgment against the said lands, aud no
owner Lath, appeared to make defense or show cause why
judgment should not tte entered against the said lands and
other property for the assessment, damages, interest and
costs due and unpaid thereon; therefore, it is considered
by the court that judgment "be and is hereby entered
against the aforesaid lota and parcels of land in favor of
the city of , for the sum annexed to each lot or
parcel of land, being the amount of assessment, interest,
damages and, costs due severally thereon, and it is ordered
by tke court that the several lots and parcels of land,
01 so muck thereof as shall he sufficient of each of them
to satisfy the amount of assessment, interest, damages
;iD<J costs annexed to them severally, be sold as the law
directs."

In all caaes where a defense shall be interposed and
judgment shall be rendered against the property, a sim-
ilai- order, adapted to tke circumstances of tke case, shall
be made and entered of record. Thirty-five cents coats
eliall be laid to each lot or parcel against whick judg-
ment is rendered, and tke further sum of one dollar to
each lot or parcel for advertising tke notice of sale; pro-
vided, that in all eases where a defense is interposed
and not sustained, tke court may direct by special order,
or by rule, such additional cost's to be included in the
judgment as may be deemed proper.

SEO. 21. It shall be the duty of tke clerk of such court,
within twenty days after suck order is granted as afore-
ga^ to myke out, under tke seal of said court, a copy
of so much of said city treasurer's report in such case
as gives a description of the land against which judg-
ment shall have been rendered, and the amount of such
judgment, together with the order of the court thereon,
which shall constitute the process on which all lauds,
lots, pieces and parcels of land shall be sold for the
amount of any assessments, interest, damages and costs
so levied, assessed or charged upon them; and the said
city treasurer is hereby expressly authorized and em-
powered to make sale of such lands, lots, pieces or par-
cels of land or otker property, upon ten days' notice, by
one publication in the official paper of aaid city.

SEC 22. The said advertisement, so to be published
in each case of a judgment upon any collection warrant
aud report as aforesaid, shall contain a list of the de-
linquent lots and parcels of land to be sold, the names
of the owners, if known, the amount of judgment ren-
dered thereon, respectively, and the warrant upon which
the same was rendered, the court which pronounced the
judgment, and a notice that the same will "be exposed
to public sale at a time and place to be named in said
advertisement by said city treasurer. The omission of
the name of any owner, or any mistake respecting the
same, shall not invalidate the sale if the property be
otherwise described with sufficient certainty.
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SEC. 23. "In all proceedings and advertisements for the

collection of such assessments, and the sale of lands
therefor, letters and figures may be used .to denote lots,
parts of lots, lands and blocks, sections, townships, ranges
and parts thereof, the year and the amounts.

SEC. 24. Certificates of sale shall be made and sub-
scribed by the city treasurer, under the seal of such city,
which shall be delivered to the purchaser, and which
certificates of sale shall contain the name of the pur-
chaser, a description of the premises sold, the amount
of the judgment for which the same was sold, adding
interest at the rate of ten per cent per annum from the
day when judgment was rendered to the day of sale, and
fifty cents cost on each description, for such other ex-
penses as may be incurred by the city in selling the
property; which judgment, interest and costs shall con-
stitute the- total amount for which the property shall
be sold, which amount shall also appear in the certificate,
and the time when the right to redeem shall expire.
Said certificates shall bear interest at the rate of ten
per cent per annum until paid.

m Said certificates shall state upon their face, in addi-
tion to what is now required by law, that, "This certifi-
cate may he redeemed in five annual installments, which
shall become due and payable as follows: One-fifth of
said certificate at the end of each one of the successive
fivs years next ensuing the date of this certificate, to-
gether with the interest due on the whole amount thereof,
unpaid at the maturity of eacli of said installments;
provided, that said certificate may be redeemed at any
time before maturity upon the payment of thirty days'
interest, in addition to the interest which has already
accrued." Provided, however, that property belonging to
minors, or to a lunatic, upon which city deeds have been
or may be issued can be redeemed while such disability
continues by the guardian of such persons filing with
the city treasurer a certified copy of his apjMnntment
by the probate court ns guardian of such person, to-
gether with an affidavit, showing the facts of said in-
ability, whereupon the treasurer shall deliver to him a
certificate of redemption upon the payment of the proper
sum; which certificate of redemption, together with a
copy of the appointment as guardian and affidavit, afore-
said, shall be recorded in the office of register of deeds,
and shall be deemed sufficient to remove the cloud from
such title by reason of such city deed.

SEC. 25. The person purchasing any Jot or parcel of
land shall forthwith pay to the treasurer the amount of Purell"er-
the judgment due thereon, and on failure so to do, the
said property shall be again offered for sale in the same
manner as if no such sale had bwu made, and in no
case shall the sale be closed until payment shall have
been made. If no bid shall be made for any lot or parcel
of land the same shall be struck off to the city; and

1 in
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thereupon the city shall receive, in the corporate name,
a certificate of the snlc theri*of, and shall be vested with
the same rights as other purchasers at such sales.

SEC. 2C. The city treasurer shall fntcr and extend
upon the certified copy of judgment and order of sale,
issued to him by the dork of the district court, the in-
terest, cost and expenses to he charged against each, lot
or description, as provided by hnv, the nniount of sale,
to whom sold, OT if struck off to the city, to whom trans-
ferred afterwards, "with, the amount of transfer, and at-
tach thereto a copy of the advertisement pertaining (o
the sale. The city treasurer shall keep this record on
flic in Ms office. Certified copies thereof may be fur-
nished when desired.

SF,C. 27. If at the sale any piece or parcel of land
shall be sold to a purchaser, or the piece or parcel be
struck off to the city, the game may be redeemed at nnv
time within, five years from the date of the sale by any
person having any interest therein, upon the payment of
ten per cent per annum in lawful money of the United
States of the amount for which the same was sold, with
interest from the time of such, sale at the rate of ten
peT cent per annum, in accordance with the provi-
sions of this act, and upon the terms and conditions as
to installments therein provided, and any other assess-
ments which may be made under or by -virtue of this
act, or the charter of such city, subsequent to the sale,
with the interest accruing thereon at the rate and pay-
able in accordance with the provisions of this act. If
the real estate of any lunatic or infant be sold under
this act, the same may be redeemed at any time within
one Tear after such disability shall be removed. Re-
demption shall "be made by the payment of the redemp-
tion money to the city treasurer, and upon such payment
the city treasurer shall execute to said redeinptioner a
certificate of satisfaction of said assessment, judgment
and lien, upon the return of the certificate of sale, or
upon proof of its loss, and the filing with the treasurer,
clerk or recorder an affidavit to that effect. If the prop-
erty shall not have been redeemed according to law, a
deed shall be executed to the purchaser or his assigns,
under the corporate seal of said city, signed by the mayor
and clerk or recorder of said city, conveying to Buch
purchaser or assignee the premises so sold and unre-
deemed, as aforesaid.

The city treasurer shall, at least three months before
the expiration of the time for redeeming any lot or parcel
of land aforesaid, cause to be published in the official
paper of said city once a week for six successive weeks,
a list of all unredeemed lots or parcels of land, specify-
ing each tract or parcel, the name of the person to whom
assessed, if to any, and the amount of the assessment,
charges and interest, calculated to the last day of're-
demption, due on each lot or parcel, together with no-
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tice that unless such lots or parcels of land be redeemed
on op before the day limited therefor, specifying the same,
they will be conveyed to the purchaser; provided, how-
over, tli.1t before the holder of such certificate Khali be
entitled to a deed for said property he shall pay into the
C-ity treasury the cost of such notice of the expiration
Of the time of redemption. A memorandum of all deeds
made and delivered shall be entered by the city treasurer
in the book wherein such sales are recorded.

I'l-ovided, that nothing in this net contained shall be
construed to affect or prejudice the lien of the state
for all taxes which have been or may be levied upon
such property under the general laws of the state. In
cases of redemption the city treasurer shall notify the
person holding the certificate of sale that the amount
of such certificate, with the interest thereon so paid, is
in the city treasury, subject to his disposal.

SEO. 28. Such certificate of purchase shall be assign-
able by indorsement, and an assignment thereof shall vest
in the assignee or his legal representatives all the right
and title of the original purchaser.

Snc. 20. "Whenever it shall appear to the satisfaction Property
of the clerk or recorder before the execution of a deed loeiTOr-
for any property sold for assessments, that such pro]>-
erty was not subject to assessment, or that the assessment
had been paid previous to the sale, he shall, with the
approval of the city council of said city, make an entry
opposite* to such property on his record of sales that
the same was sold in error, and such entry shall be prima
facie evidence of the fact therein stated. Provided, that
where the sale shall have been made to any purchaser
other than the city, the city council of said city, before
approving of such entry, shall first cause notice to be
given by mail, or in such manner as said council may
direct, to the purchaser, his heirs, assigns or legal rep-
resentatives, of the said proceeding; aud provided, further,
that in case such entry is approved the purchase money
shall be refunded to the parties entitled thereto, with
interest.

SEr. 30. All deeds made to purchasers of lots and par-
cels of land sold for assessments, or the record thereof,
shall in all cases be prima facie evidence that all require- chMerf-
ments of the law with respect to the sale have been duly
complied with, and of title in the grantee therein, nfte'r
the time for the redemption has expired, and no sale
shall be set aside or held invalid unless the party ob-
jecting to the same shall either prove that the court ren-
dering the judgment, pursuant to which the sale was
made, had not jurisdiction to render the judgment or
that after the judgment and before the sale such judg-
ment had been satisfied, or that notice of sale as required
by this act was not given, or that the piece or parcel
of land was not offered at sale to the bidder who would
pay the amount for which the piece or parcel was to be
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Hold, nor unless tin1 action in which the validity of the
wile shall be called in question, be brought, or the de-
fense uUVjji i i j f it f i invalidity he interposed within three
yea is af ter the* dnie of tlie sale, and if any wile shiill
beset uwide liv reason of the entry of the judgment, t in -
court «i> setting iitnde the mle shall linve jxyxver in wicli
rase to order u new sale to he made as near JIH may Ix1

in m-rordaac.c \v i th the provisions of this act. That in
l iny Mfi i tm in -winch Ihe validity of a deed or ccrtitk'iile
of fiivU' issued under this jict is brought into question, and
on tiCL-oinit of any iiregularities tlie same shall he set
aside, the party holding siu-h deed or certificate of sale
shall rec-orvL* Inim such city the amount paid 1>y tlu* pur-
cluiser at- the wile or by the assignee of the city *»i\ tiik-
intf an assignment certificate, vitk interest at' the rale
of seven per cent per.nnmim from the date of snch pay-
ment. Much a m o u n t shall lie paid out of the city I reas-
•ury Tenon the oi-der of the city council of said city. ^iu-h
proci-ediii^s shall not ojjerate as a payment or Vtmcella-
tioii of any assessment included in the judgment, hut
the same shall stand as oripnally assessed a-^iinst the
|)it»i>eity, and vitlt all acci'iiiag interests, penalties and
costs. -\11 deedHTcfcn-ed to in this act shall be admitted
to r«tt>rd without payment of taxes, and without the
eoniily auditor's certificate that chanpes have "been nirtde.

SEO. :{]. Any chance in the incuinbent of (lie office
oflwoftiew of the citytreawnrer during tlxe pendency of any such pro-

ceedings shall not operate to nffeot or delay'the same,
but. Hit1 fiiiccpssorfl in office of such city treasurer shiill
be antlinriaed to <lo iill acts necesssary to complete such
proceodiiifjN. the same as if his pt-edeei^sor had con-
tinued in office., Dn case, of a vacancy occurring in any
B\icli office the proceedicffft shall he pi'osecuted h.v the-
clei'k oi1 recoi'di-r of such city until suc-h vaeimcy is' filled
by election or otherwise.

s«i««tpubiie SE«. Si!. All sjiIt-8 of property ior the non-payment of
rendue. aasc"«siiie/n ts, provided for in this act, shall IK*'made in

the day t ime at public venthie in such city, at the time
and place slated in the notice of sale prescribed in thi?
act, snicl nuvv be adjourned from day to day (Sundays
eu'eptetl) until UK* whole is completed.

SEC. &1. Any city treasurer or other offlrer who shall
^^of in iiny ease refuse or knowingly neglect to perform any

duty enjoined «]>on Mm by this act, or who shall eon-
sent to or connive at any evasion of its proviHioiiM.
wlicreby any proceedings required by this act shall he
prevented or hindered, sluill, for every sucli noblert or
n'fnwil. UP liable to stud city individually and upon his
official bond for double the amount of lofia or daniapr
caused by such ne*rieet or refusal, to he recovered in an
fiction in nny court having jurisdiction of the amount
thereof.

34. \o eiTor or oinjssjon which may be m.ide in
order or in the proceedings of the city council or
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of any of the officers of said city in referring, reporting
upon, ordering or otherwise acting, concerning any local
improvement provided for in this act, or in making any
assessment therefor, or in levying or collecting such
assessment, shall vitiate or in any way affect such assess-
ment unless it shall appear that by reason of such error
or omission substantial injury has been done to tbe party
or parties claiming to be aggrieved. The reports of the
city treasurer and assessment warrants held by him re-
ferred to in this act shall be prima facie evidence that the
proceedings up to the date of such warrants were valid
and regular, and the certificates of sale issued as provided
for in this act shall be prima facie evidence of the validity
and regularity of all proceedings up to the date of micii
certificate.

SEO. 35. No purchaser of hinds or lots or other prop-
erty sold for assessments, or his heirs or assigns, shall
be entitled to a deed until he or they shall have paid all
assessments made thereon prior or subsequent to the
assessments under which such purchase, was made. The
amount: of all such prior or subsequent assessments so
paid by any such purchaser, his heirs or assigns, and all
moneys paid by such purchaser, his heirs or assigns, to
redeem the premises from any sale for any suck assess-
ment, shall IK; a lieu on the premises in his favor, and
the amount thereof, with interest at ten per cent per an-
num from the time of such payment or redemption, shall
be refunded to such purchaser or be paid to the treasurer
of said city, for the use of such purchaser, his heii-s or
assigns, by the owner or ]>erHon entitled to redeem, be-
fore any redemption shall be made, except as provided in
the section next following.

SKO. 3(t. After any real estate shall have been bid in
or struck off to the city, said city may enter upon such
real estate and take possession thereof and by its treas-
urer sell the same for the amount of such special assess-
ment, interest, penalty and costs, and a deed of the prop-
erty so wold shall be'execuled in (lie w u i n t - manner and
by the same officers as provided in this act. Provided,
however, that if any lot or parrel of land so struck off
to said city shall be again wld for like assessments, while
the said city holds its title as purchaser aforesaid, the
same shall not be sold to any purchaser except said city
for less than the amount actually remaining unpaid on
the preceding assessment as well as such subsequent
assessment, with interest aforesaid at the rate of ten
per cent per annum.

SEC. 37. All judgments rendered under this act upon
said assessments shall bear interest at tbe rate of ten
per cent per annum from the date thereof until paid.

SEC. 38. The city treasurer of said city may, at any
time before or after the time of redemption has expired,
nssign any certificate of sale of proi>erty so bid in by
the city ^as aforesaid to any person, by indorsement
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thereon, after payment by such, person into the city
treasury of the amount at which the same was so bid in, to-
gether "with the amount of airy prior assessment, with in-
terest thereon at the rate of ten per cent per annum and
costs, and siith, assignee shall have the same right and
title thereunder as if ho had purchased the same origi-
nally at the sale, and shall bts entitled to a deed as in
other cases; provided, that after the expiration of the
time of redemption of any certificate of sale of property,
if the same shall remain unredeemed, the city council may
authorize the city treasurer to sell, assign and transfer
the interest of the city iu and to any such certificate
for such sum or price as to them may appear for the "best
interest of the city.

SEC. 39. In all cases where application shall hereafter
be made for judgment or judgments under this act and
judgment shnll be refused 01* denied "by the court or the
assessment or any part thereof as to any lot, lots or par-
cels of laud assessed under any of the provisons of this
act, for any cause whatever, l>e set aside or declared -void
by any court, the city council shall, without unnecessary
delay, instruct the city engineer to make a reassessment
OT Jiw assessment to defray the expense of BUCD. im-
provement, and such reassessment or new assessment
shall be made as near as may be in accordance with the
law in force at the time sucli reassessment is made; and
when the same shall have been made and confirmed by
the city council, it shall he enforced and collected in the
same manner that other assessments are enforced and
collected under this act.

And in all cases where judgment shall hereafter be re-
fused or denied by any court, or where any conrt here-
after shall set aside or declare void any assessment u 1*011
any lot or parcel of land for any cause, the said lots or
parcels of land may be reassessed or newly assessed from
time to time, until each separate lot,piece or parcel of
land has paid its proportionate part of the costs and ex-
penses of said improvements as near as may be.

SEC. 40. In all cases where the treasurer shall "be un-
able to enforce the collection of any special assessment
by reason of irregularity or omission in any proceeding
snhsequent to the confirmation of such assessment, the
clerk or recorder and mayor of sucli city are herehy au-
thorized and empowered to issue a new warrant to the
treasurer for the collection of any assessment which "by
Tcnsou of such, irregularity or omission remains unpaid
or not collected. The treasurer shall proceed under such
new warrants to enforce and collect the assessments
therein specified in the same manner, as near as may be,
as is prescribed by the provisions of this act for the en-
forcement and collection of special assessments after
the same shall have been confirmedasinthisactprovided;
and as often as any failure shall occur by reason of such
irregularities or omissions a new warrant may issue and
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new proceedings be had in like manner, until such sin-rial
assessments shall be fully collected as to each and every
tract and parcel of land charged therewith.

SEC. 41. In all cases where the work for any improve-
ment contemplated by the provisions of this act shall
be suspended before final completion by failure of the
contractor to perform the same, or for any other cause,
the city council may re-let the unfinished portion of such
work in the same manner, as near as may be, as provided
in this act for the letting of contracts for public im-
provements, and in every case of such new contract the
work shall be paid for in the same manner as contracts
for other like improvements.

SEO. 42. "When any notice is required to be published
in any newspaper under this act, an affidavit of the pub-
lisher or printer of such newspaper or of the foreman or
clerk of such publisher or printer, annexed to a printed
copy of such notice taken from the paper in which it
was published, and specifying the time when and the
paper in which such notice was published, shall be evi-
dence in all cases and in every court of judicial proceed-
ings of the facts contained in such affidavit.

SEC. 43. If for any cause the proceedings of the city
council or any officer may be found irregular or defective,
whetluT jurisdictional or otherwise, the city council may
order a new assessment from time to time and as often as need
be until a sufficient sum is realized from the real estate
abutting on the street in which such improvement has
been or is to be made to pay the costs, damages and
expenses incurred thereby, it being the true intent and
meaning of this act to make the cost and expenses of all
public improvements provided for in this act local to
such city and payable by such abutting real estate.

SEO. 44. The register of deeds shall not record any deed
of any property located in cities which have become sub-
ject to the provisions of this act from a private person or
private corporation unless there is indorsed on such deed
a certificate of the city treasurer llml nil a.s«eaaments
for local improvements hare been paid, and any viola-
tion of this provision by the register of deeds shall be a
misdemeanor, and be punished by a fine not exceeding
double the amount of the unpaid assessment. It shall
be the duty of the city treasurer upon the application
of any person interested in such deed, where the assess-
ment has been paid, and not otherwise, to make such
certificate free of charge, but the said city treasurer
shall not certify that said assessment has been paid in
any case where the property has been purchased by the
said city at the sale provided for in this act, and the
time for redemption h*a9 not expired, and the city still
holds the certificates of sale.

SEC. 45. Any city in the state of Minnesota hereto-
fore or hereafter incorporated may become subject to
the provisions of this act, and the city council of such
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city may effect the same by an ordinance tin-roof, duly
passed by throe-fourths of all the members of wueh eoun-
('JI r<>ti"K i" favor of UK- same, mid approved as provided
In- the charter of such eiTy; nnd ;i certified copy of such
ordinance so approved and duly certified, accompanied
by a statement of the vote thereon, with the names of the
members voting for and against said ordinance, shall
1)0 forwarded to and filed, in the office of tlic secretary
of state, iind such city shall thenceforth be deemed to
lie subject to the. provisions of this not, and shall bo gov-
erned, controlled and regulated by and under the provi-
sions of this act, iind the city officers of said city shall
tlu-roiipim exercise the powers conferred herein, nnd all
courts in this state shall take judicial notioe of the fact
of sueli city becoming subject to the provisions of this
act; and none of the pir>visions of this act shall h.nve
any force or effect in any city of this state nnlews ac-
cepted as in HHR section pi-ovided. And provided, fur-
ther, that nothing in this aor shall be construed to pre-
vent any city in this state heretofore organized under
nny special la\v from continuinpr to conduct its municipal
affaii-s under the provisions of such special laws until
they shiill elect to become subject to the provisions of
this ;\i*t nB lieiftofore ]>roTided in this act.

SEC. i([. After the passage and adoption of the ordi-
nance mentioned in the last section and the flliiip of the

"with the secretary of state all laws of suck citr in
with this act shall no longer be npplicnblo, and

shall be repealed from and after that date, but all lava
or ijni'ts of laws not inconsistent with the provisions of
this act shall continue in force and be applicable to such.
city the same as if such city had not become subject to
the provisions of tins act,

SKC. 47. All suits, debts, taxes and claims whatever
belau^nj; to the said, city shall he and remain iu full
ftm-e, and sh;\ll be sued for, recovered or collected under
the provisions of law governing the said city prior to the
acceptance of this act, and all proceedings for the cul-
It'L'tion of any sjHH-ial assessment for local improvement
contracted for before such city became subject to the
provisions of this act, shall be proceeded in as though no
t-liftnjro had been made in the laws regulating and gov-
erning such city.

KKC. 4S. This act shall take effect and be in force from
nnd after its passage.

Approved February 1S? 1S!>3.


